

Alert | Financial Regulatory & Compliance



May 2024

CFPB Announces New Compliance Deadlines for Small Business Lending Rule

Go-To Guide:

- On May 17, 2024, the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB) announced it will extend the compliance deadlines for its Small Business Lending Rule.
- When it takes effect, the CFPB's Small Business Lending Rule will implement Section 1071 of the Dodd-Frank Act by requiring covered financial institutions to collect and submit data regarding their small business lending activities.
- If the CFPB moves forward as planned, the highest volume lenders (Tier 1) will be required to begin collecting small business lending data on July 18, 2025, and to make their first submissions on June 1, 2026. The next tier of lenders (Tier 2) will be required to begin collecting data on Jan. 16, 2026, and to make their first submissions on June 1, 2027. The smallest volume lenders (Tier 3) will be required to begin collecting data on Oct. 18, 2026, and to make their first submissions on June 1, 2027.

On May 17, 2024, the CFPB announced it will issue an interim final rule to extend the compliance deadlines for its Small Business Lending Rule.



Background

In March 2023, the CFPB issued a final rule to implement Section 1071 of the Dodd-Frank Act. As we discussed in a GT Alert issued at that time, the CFPB's Small Business Lending Rule, when implemented, will require lenders to collect and report data on small business loan applications, including applications from minority-owned, women-owned, and LGBTQI+-owned small businesses. The rule will thus create the first comprehensive database of small business credit applications in the United States.

In October 2023, however, a federal district court issued a nationwide injunction prohibiting the CFPB from implementing or enforcing the Small Business Lending Rule. But the district court expressly stated that, if the U.S. Supreme Court later rejected the Fifth Circuit's prior holding that the CFPB's funding structure is unconstitutional, its nationwide injunction would dissolve, subject to the caveat that the CFPB would be required to extend all compliance deadlines for the Small Business Lending Rule "to compensate for the period" in which its implementation and enforcement of the rule was stayed.

Completing the circle, the U.S. Supreme Court recently held 7-2 in *Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Community Financial Services Association of America* (CFSA) (Docket No. 22-448) that the CFPB's funding structure is in fact constitutional.

In response, the CFPB has now announced it will issue an interim final rule to extend all compliance deadlines for the Small Business Lending Rule "to compensate for the period" – that is, the 290 days – in which its implementation and enforcement of the rule was stayed.

New Compliance Deadlines

While the CFPB has not yet published its interim final rule extending the deadlines, it has announced it will extend the compliance deadlines for its Small Business Lending Rule as follows:

Compliance Tier	Original Compliance Date	New Compliance Date	First Reporting Date
Tier 1 Institutions (At least 2,500 covered originations in both 2022 and 2023)	Oct. 1, 2024	July 18, 2025	June 1, 2026
Tier 2 Institutions (At least 500 covered originations in both 2022 and 2023, but not 2,500 or more covered originations in both 2022 and 2023)	April 1, 2025	Jan. 16, 2026	June 1, 2027
Tier 3 Institutions (At least 100 covered originations in both 2022 and 2023, but not 500 or more covered originations in both 2022 and 2023)	Jan. 1, 2026	Oct. 18, 2026	June 1, 2027

Key Takeaways

The CFPB's Small Business Lending Rule creates significant new compliance obligations and requires lenders to make substantial operational changes, to the extent they have not already done so. Given that, covered financial institutions should – if they haven't already – consider moving forward with efforts to comply with the rule.



Moreover, CFPB's Small Business Lending Rule requires lenders to make data publicly available that regulators and class-action plaintiffs' attorneys might then use to initiate investigations, bring lawsuits alleging federal or state fair-lending law violations, and bring third-party challenges to regulatory approval for proposed mergers and acquisitions. Given that, covered financial institutions should – if they have not already – also consider moving forward with efforts to identify and mitigate any gaps in their fair lending programs.

Authors

This GT Alert was prepared by:

- Timothy A. Butler | +1 678.553.2326 | Tim.Butler@gtlaw.com
- Matthew M. White | +1 678.553.2111 | Matthew.White@gtlaw.com
- Tessa L. Cierny | +1 678.553.2130 | Tessa.Cierny@gtlaw.com
- Zeba Pirani | Resident Attorney | Atlanta

Albany. Amsterdam. Atlanta, Austin. Berlin.¬ Boston. Charlotte. Chicago. Dallas. Delaware. Denver. Fort Lauderdale. Houston. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Las Vegas. London. Long Island. Los Angeles. Mexico City. Miami. Milan. Minneapolis. New Jersey. New York. Northern Virginia. Orange County. Orlando. Philadelphia. Phoenix. Portland. Sacramento. Salt Lake City. San Diego. San Francisco. Seoul. Shanghai. Silicon Valley. Singapore. Tallahassee. Tampa. Tel Aviv. Tokyo. United Arab Emirates. Warsaw. Washington, D.C.. West Palm Beach. Westchester County.

This Greenberg Traurig Alert is issued for informational purposes only and is not intended to be construed or used as general legal advice nor as a solicitation of any type. Please contact the author(s) or your Greenberg Traurig contact if you have questions regarding the currency of this information. The hiring of a lawyer is an important decision. Before you decide, ask for written information about the lawyer's legal qualifications and experience. Greenberg Traurig is a service mark and trade name of Greenberg Traurig, LLP and Greenberg Traurig, P.A. ¬Greenberg Traurig's Berlin office is operated by Greenberg Traurig Germany, an affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, LLP. *Operates as a separate UK registered legal entity. «Greenberg Traurig operates in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia through Greenberg Traurig Khalid Al-Thebity Law Firm, a professional limited liability company, licensed to practice law by the Ministry of Justice. +Greenberg Traurig's Mexico City office is operated by Greenberg Traurig, S.C., an affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, LLP. »Greenberg Traurig's Milan office is operated by Greenberg Traurig Santa Maria, an affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, LLP. ∞Operates as Greenberg Traurig LLP Foreign Legal Consultant Office. *Greenberg Traurig's Singapore office is operated by Greenberg Traurig Singapore LLP which is licensed as a foreign law practice in Singapore. 'Greenberg Traurig's Tel Aviv office is a branch of Greenberg Traurig, P.A., Florida, USA. ¤Greenberg Traurig's Tokyo Office is operated by GT Tokyo Horitsu Jimusho and Greenberg Traurig Gaikokuhojimubengoshi Jimusho. affiliates of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, LLP. (Greenberg Traurig's United Arab Emirates office is operated by Greenberg Traurig Limited. ~Greenberg Traurig's Warsaw office is operated by GREENBERG TRAURIG Nowakowska-Zimoch Wysokiński sp.k., an affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, LLP. Certain partners in GREENBERG TRAURIG Nowakowska-Zimoch Wysokiński sp.k. are also shareholders in Greenberg Traurig, P.A. Images in this advertisement do not depict Greenberg Traurig attorneys, clients, staff or facilities. No aspect of this advertisement has been approved by the Supreme Court of New Jersey. ©2024 Greenberg Traurig, LLP. All rights reserved.

© 2024 Greenberg Traurig, LLP www.gtlaw.com | 3